



# SULLAN

## Bicycle Helmet User Instructions

1. Try the helmet on and adjust it to your size for a comfortable, snug fit.
  2. Position the helmet on your head so that the front is level with the back and parallel to the ground. Your helmet should not be tilted back on your head. (Figure 1).
  3. Adjust the straps so that they form a "Y" forward of and below each ear (Figure 2). Adjust the strap length to be comfortable yet snug, using the plastic sliders and the chin buckle. To see if your straps are correctly adjusted try and pull the helmet off from both the front and back. If it can be tipped forward, tighten the back straps. If it can be tipped backwards tighten the front straps. For some models equip with dial adjuster, turn the dial clockwise and anti-clockwise to find the best fit.
  4. Then close the fastening system and position the strap under the jawbone and against the throat. With the helmet on and tightly fastened, make sure the helmet cannot be removed from your head or rolled backward or forward excessively.
  5. When properly fitted and adjusted, your ears should not be covered by any part of the straps.
  6. Make sure you can see clearly and that your peripheral vision is not blocked.
  7. Replacement – This helmet is made to absorb some of the energy of a blow. Even though damage may not be apparent, it is imperative that any helmet having suffered from an impact in an accident or received a similarly severe blow, deep scratches or other abuse should be replaced. You might not be able to see the damage, but it will be there. A helmet should also be replaced after a few years of careful use and if it doesn't fit anymore.
  8. For cleaning, use a soft cloth, mild soap, and water only.
  9. This helmet is intended only for pedal cyclists, skateboarders or rollers skaters. It protects the user's head from impact caused by falling or ejected objects and collision with an obstacle. It is not intended for motorsport, moped or other uses.
  10. WARNING: This helmet should not be used by children while climbing or doing other activities when there is a risk of strangulation/hanging if the child gets trapped with the helmet.
  11. The protection given by this helmet may be severely reduced by the application of paint, adhesive stickers and transfers, cleaning fluids, chemicals, and other solvents. Use only materials recommended by the helmet manufacturer.
  12. The helmet will be damaged if exposed to temperatures exceeding 62°C (150°F). If damaged, the helmet must be destroyed and replaced immediately.
  13. Never remove or modify the original elements that constitute the helmet, or add accessories not recommended by the manufacturer, as it may risk canceling the protective role of the helmet.
  14. No helmet can protect the wearer from all foreseeable accidents, including those involving bicycle to motor vehicle collisions. Depending on the type of impact even a very low speed accident can result in a serious head injury or fatality. This helmet is designed to protect the head and cannot guard against cervical, spine or other bodily injuries that may result from an accident. Please exercise care and good judgment whenever you ride. Comply with all traffic regulations and do your part to avoid accidents of any kind.
  15. The helmet protects only if it is properly adjusted and when the buyer should try different sizes and choose one that seems the best fit and most comfortable
- UKCA conformity assessment conducted by: SGS United Kingdom Limited Rossmore Business Park Ellesmere Port South Wirral Cheshire CH65 3EN Approved Body number: 0120

Model No.: HE-S10  
 Notified body : SGS Fimko Oy, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finland.  
 Notified Body No. 0598  
 You can find the product declaration of conformity by the following links:  
<https://www.cortexprotection.com/declaration-of-conformity/>

### The helmets meet the European Standard EN 1078:2012 + A1:2012.



**CE UK CA**  
**MOMENTUM**  
 Room 104-108, 1<sup>st</sup> floor, no 1000 Ziyue rd, Shanghai, China, 200241  
 Tel: 86-21-34291025

## Fahrradhelm Bedienungsanleitung

1. Probieren Sie den Helm aus und passen Sie ihn an Ihre Größe an, um einen bequemen und festen Sitz zu gewährleisten.
  2. Positionieren Sie den Helm so auf Ihrem Kopf, dass die Vorderseite bündig mit der Rückseite und parallel zum Boden ist. Der Helm sollte nicht nach hinten auf den Kopf geneigt sein. (Abbildung 1).
  3. Stellen Sie die Gurte so ein, dass sie ein "Y" vor und unter jedem Ohr bilden (Abbildung 2). Stellen Sie die Riemenlänge mit Hilfe der Kunststoffschieber und der Kinnschließe so ein, dass sie bequem und dennoch bequem ist. Um zu sehen, ob Ihre Gurte richtig eingestellt sind, ziehen Sie den Helm sowohl von vorne als auch von hinten ab. Wenn es nach vorne gekippt werden kann, ziehen Sie die hinteren Gurte an. Wenn es nach hinten gekippt werden kann, ziehen Sie die vorderen Gurte an. Für einige Modelle, die mit Einem Zifferblattregler ausstatten, drehen Sie das Zifferblatt im Uhrzeigersinn und gegen den Uhrzeigersinn, um die beste Passform zu finden.
  4. Schließen Sie dann das Befestigungssystem und positionieren Sie den Gurt unter dem Kiekerknoschen und gegen den Hals. Achten Sie bei aufgesetztem und fest angebrachtem Helm darauf, dass der Helm nicht vom Kopf entfernt oder übermäßig nach hinten oder vorne gerollt werden kann.
  5. Bei richtiger Anpassung und Anpassung sollten Ihre Ohren nicht von einem Teil der Gurte bedeckt sein.
  6. Achten Sie darauf, dass Sie gut sehen können und Ihr peripheres Sehen nicht behindert wird.
  7. Ersatz - Dieser Helm ist so konstruiert, dass er einen Teil der Energie eines Schlags absorbiert. Auch wenn ein Schaden nicht erkennbar ist, ist es unerlässlich, dass ein Helm, der bei einem Unfall einen Aufprall erlitten hat oder einen ähnlich schweren Schlag, tiefe Kratzer oder andere Verletzungen erlitten hat, ersetzt wird. Du kannst den Schaden vielleicht nicht sehen, aber er wird da sein. Ein Helm sollte auch nach einigen Jahren sorgfältiger Verwendung und wenn er nicht mehr passt, ausgetauscht werden.
  8. Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung nur ein weiches Tuch, milde Seife und Wasser.
  9. Dieser Helm ist nur für Pedalritzer, Skateboarder oder Rollschuhläufer bestimmt. Es schützt den Kopf des Benutzers vor Stößen, die durch herabfallende oder ausgeworfene Objekte und Kollisionen mit einem Hindernis verursacht werden. Es ist nicht für den Motorsport, Moped oder andere Zwecke bestimmt.
  10. Achtung! Dieser Helm sollte von Kindern nicht beim Klettern oder anderen Aktivitäten getragen werden, wenn die Gefahr besteht, dass das Kind beim Einklemmen mit dem Helm erwischt wird.
  11. Der Schutz durch diesen Helm kann durch das Auftragen von Farbe, Aufklebern und Transfers, Reinigungsmitteln, Chemikalien und anderen Lösungsmitteln stark beeinträchtigt werden. Verwenden Sie nur die vom Helmhersteller empfohlenen Materialien.
  12. Der Helm wird beschädigt, wenn er Temperaturen über 62°C (150°F) ausgesetzt wird. Bei Beschädigung muss der Helm zerstört und sofort ausgetauscht werden.
  13. Entfernen oder modifizieren Sie niemals die ursprünglichen Elemente, aus denen sich der Helm zusammensetzt, oder fügen Sie Zubehör hinzu, das nicht vom Hersteller empfohlen wird, da dies die Gefahr birgt, die Schutzrolle des Helmes zu verlieren.
  14. Kein Helm kann den Träger vor allen vorhersehbaren Unfällen schützen, auch nicht vor solchen, die Kollisionen zwischen Fahrrad und Kraftfahrzeug betreffen. Je nach Art des Aufpralls kann auch ein Unfall mit sehr niedriger Geschwindigkeit zu einer schweren Kopfverletzung oder zum Tod führen. Dieser Helm wurde zum Schutz des Kopfes entwickelt und kann nicht vor Hals-, Wirbelsäulen- oder anderen Körperverletzungen schützen, die durch einen Unfall entstehen können. Bitte wenden Sie bei jeder Fahrt Sorgfalt und Urteilsvermögen an. Befolgen Sie alle Verkehrsregeln und leisten Sie Ihren Beitrag zur Vermeidung von Unfällen jeglicher Art.
  15. Der Helm schützt nur, wenn er richtig eingestellt ist und wenn der Käufer verschiedene Größen ausprobieren und eine wählen sollte, die am besten passt und am bequemsten ist.
- UKCA Konformitätsbewertung durchgeführt von: SGS United Kingdom Limited Rossmore Business Park Ellesmere Port South Wirral Cheshire CH65 3EN, Approved Body number: 0120

Artikel-Nr.: HE-S10  
 Benannte Stelle: SGS Fimko Oy, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finland.  
 Organism notified No. 0598  
 Die Produktkonformitätserklärung finden Sie unter folgenden Links:  
<https://www.cortexprotection.com/declaration-of-conformity/>

### Die Helme entsprechen der europäischen Norm EN 1078:2012 + A1:2012.



**CE UK CA**  
**MOMENTUM**  
 Raum 104-108, 1. Stock, Nr. 1000 Ziyue Rd, Shanghai, China, 200241  
 Tel: 86-21-34291025

## Casque de vélo Mode d'emploi

1. Essayer le casque et ajustez-le à votre taille pour un ajustement confortable et convenable.
  2. Placez le casque sur votre tête de façon à ce que l'avant soit au même niveau que l'arrière et parallèle au sol. Votre casque ne doit pas être incliné vers l'arrière sur votre tête. (figure 1).
  3. Ajustez les sangles de façon à ce qu'elles forment un "Y" en avant et en dessous de chaque oreille (Figure 1). Ajustez la longueur de la sangle pour être à la fois confortable et bien ajustée, à l'aide des curseurs en plastique et de la boucle au menton. Pour voir si vos sangles sont correctement ajustées, essayez de retirer le casque de l'avant et de l'arrière. S'il peut être basculé vers l'avant, serrez les sangles arrières. S'il peut être basculé vers l'arrière, serrez les sangles avant. Pour certains modèles équipés d'un ajusteur de cadran, tournez le cadran dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre et dans le sens inverse pour trouver le meilleur ajustement.
  4. Fermez ensuite le système de fixation et placez la sangle sous l'os de la mâchoire et contre la gorge. Avec le casque en place et bien attaché, assurez-vous que le casque ne peut pas être retiré de votre tête ou basculer en avant ou en arrière de façon excessive.
  5. Lorsqu'elles sont correctement ajustées, vos oreilles ne doivent être couvertes par aucune partie des sangles.
  6. Assurez-vous que vous pouvez voir clairement et que votre vision périphérique n'est pas bloquée.
  7. Remplacement - Ce casque est fait pour absorber une partie de l'énergie d'un coup. Même si les dommages ne sont pas apparents, il est impératif de remplacer tout casque ayant subi un choc lors d'un accident ou ayant reçu un coup fort, des rayures profondes ou d'autres abus. Vous ne pourriez peut-être pas voir les dégâts, mais ils seront là. Un casque doit également être remplacé après quelques années d'utilisation prudente et s'il ne convient plus.
  8. Pour le nettoyage, utilisez un chiffon doux, du savon doux et de l'eau seulement.
  9. Ce casque est destiné uniquement aux cyclistes, skateboard ou aux rollers. Il protège la tête de l'utilisateur contre les chocs causés par la chute ou l'éjection d'objets et les collisions avec un obstacle. Il n'est pas destiné au sport automobile, au cyclomoteur ou à d'autres usages.
  10. Attention! Ce casque ne doit pas être utilisé par les enfants lorsqu'ils font de l'escalade ou d'autres activités lorsqu'il y a un risque d'étranglement/de pendaison si l'enfant est coincé avec le casque.
  11. La protection offerte par ce casque peut être sévèrement réduite par l'application de peinture, d'auto collants et de transferts, de liquides de nettoyage, de produits chimiques et d'autres solvants. N'utilisez que les matériaux recommandés par le fabricant du casque.
  12. Le casque sera endommagé s'il est exposé à des températures supérieures à 62°C (150°F). Si endommagé, le casque doit être détruit et remplacé immédiatement.
  13. Ne jamais enlever ou modifier les éléments d'origine qui constituent le casque, ni ajouter des accessoires non recommandés par le fabricant, car cela risquerait d'annuler le rôle protecteur du casque.
  14. Aucun casque ne peut protéger l'utilisateur contre tous les accidents prévisibles, y compris ceux qui impliquent des collisions entre bicyclettes et véhicules à moteur. Selon le type d'impact, même un accident à très basse vitesse peut entraîner des blessures graves à la tête ou la mort. Ce casque est conçu pour protéger la tête et ne peut pas protéger contre les blessures cervicales, la colonne vertébrale ou autres blessures corporelles qui pourraient résulter d'un accident. Veuillez faire preuve de prudence et de bon jugement chaque fois que vous ridez. Respectez toutes les règles de la circulation et faites votre part pour éviter les accidents de toute sorte.
  15. Le casque ne protège que s'il est bien ajusté. L'utilisateur doit essayer différentes tailles et choisir celle qui l'achemine la mieux adaptée et la plus confortable.
- Évaluation de la conformité UKCA réalisée par: SGS United Kingdom Limited Rossmore Business Park Ellesmere Port South Wirral Cheshire CH65 3EN, numéro de l'organisme agréé: 0120

Modèle No.: HE-S10  
 Organisme notifié: SGS Fimko Oy, Takomotie 8, fin-00380 Helsinki, Finlande.  
 Organisme notifié No. 0598  
 Vous pouvez trouver la déclaration de conformité du produit par le lien suivant:  
<https://www.cortexprotection.com/declaration-of-conformity/>

### Les casques sont conformes à la norme européenne EN 1078:2012 + A1:2012.



**CE UK CA**  
**MOMENTUM**  
 Room 104-108, 1st Floor, No 1000 Ziyue Rd, Shanghai, China, 200241  
 Tél: 86-21-34291025

## Casco da bicicletta Istruzioni per l'utente

1. Prova il casco e regolalo in base alla tua taglia per una calzata comoda e comoda.
  2. Posizionare il casco sulla testa in modo che la parte anteriore sia in piano con la schiena e parallela al suolo. Il casco non deve essere inclinato all'indietro sulla testa. (Figura 1).
  3. Regolare le cinghie in modo che formino una "Y" in avanti e sotto ogni orecchio (Figura 2). Regolare la lunghezza della cinghia in modo che sia comoda e allo stesso tempo comoda, utilizzando i cursori in plastica e la fibbia del mento. Per vedere se le cinghie sono state regolate correttamente, prova a togliere il casco sia dalla parte anteriore che da quella posteriore. Se può essere ribaltato in avanti, serrare le cinghie posteriori. Se può essere ribaltato all'indietro, serrare le cinghie anteriori. Per alcuni modelli muniti di dispositivo di regolazione della chiamata, girare il quadrante in senso orario e antiorario per trovare la soluzione migliore.
  4. Quindi chiudere il sistema di fissaggio e posizionare la cinghia sotto l'osso mascellare e contro la gola. Con il casco indossato e ben fissato, assicuratevi che il casco non possa essere rimosso dalla testa o rotolato all'indietro o in avanti in modo eccessivo.
  5. Una volta montate e regolate correttamente, le orecchie non devono essere coperte da alcuna parte delle cinghie.
  6. Assicuratevi di poter vedere chiaramente e che la vostra visione periferica non sia bloccata.
  7. Sostituzione - Questo casco è fatto per assorbire parte dell'energia di un colpo. Anche se i danni possono non essere evidenti, è imperativo che qualsiasi casco che abbia subito un impatto in un incidente o che abbia ricevuto un colpo altrettanto forte, graffi profondi o altri abusi debba essere sostituito. Potrebbe non essere in grado di vedere il danno, ma ci sarà. Anche un casco dovrebbe essere sostituito dopo alcuni anni di uso attento e se non si adatta più.
  8. Per la pulizia, utilizzare solo un panno morbido, sapone neutro e acqua.
  9. Questo casco è destinato esclusivamente a ciclisti, skateboard o pattinatori a rotelle. Protegge la testa dell'utilizzatore dall'urto causato dalla caduta o dalla proiezione di oggetti e dalla collisione con un ostacolo. Non è destinato agli sport motoristici, ai ciclomotori o ad altri usi.
  10. Attenzione! Questo casco non deve essere usato dai bambini durante l'arrampicata o altre attività quando c'è il rischio di strangolamento/sospensione se il bambino viene intrappolato con il casco.
  11. La protezione fornita da questo casco può essere gravemente ridotta dall'applicazione di vernici, adesivi adesivi e trasferimenti, liquidi detersivi, prodotti chimici e altri solventi. Utilizzare solo materiali raccomandati dal produttore del casco.
  12. Il casco sarà danneggiato se esposto a temperature superiori a 62°C (150°F). Se danneggiato, il casco deve essere distrutto e sostituito immediatamente.
  13. Non rimuovere o modificare mai gli elementi originali che costituiscono il casco, né aggiungere accessori non raccomandati dal produttore, in quanto si rischia di annullare il ruolo protettivo del casco.
  14. Nessun casco può proteggere chi lo indossa da tutti gli incidenti prevedibili, compresi quelli che coinvolgono collisioni da bicicletta a veicolo a motore. A seconda del tipo di impatto, anche un incidente a velocità molto bassa può provocare gravi lesioni alla testa o la morte. Questo casco è progettato per proteggere la testa e non può proteggersi da lesioni al collo dell'utero, alla colonna vertebrale o altre lesioni fisiche che possono derivare da un incidente. Si prega di esercitare la massima cura e buon senso ogni volta che si guida. Rispettare tutte le norme di circolazione e fare la propria parte per evitare incidenti di qualsiasi tipo.
  15. Il casco protegge solo se correttamente regolato e quando l'acquirente deve provare taglie diverse e scegliere quella che sembra la più adatta e confortevole.
- UKCA valutazione di conformità effettuata da: SGS United Kingdom Limited Rossmore Business Park Ellesmere Port South Wirral Cheshire CH65 3EN, numero di organismo riconosciuto: 0120

Modello n.: HE-S10  
 Organismo notificato: SGS Fimko Oy, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finlandia.  
 Organismo notificato n. 0598  
 La dichiarazione di conformità del prodotto è reperibile tramite i seguenti link:  
<https://www.cortexprotection.com/declaration-of-conformity/>

### I caschi sono conformi alla norma europea EN 1078:2012 + A1:2012.



**CE UK CA**  
**MOMENTUM**  
 Camera 104-108, 1° piano, No 1000 Ziyue Rd, Shanghai, Cina, 200241  
 Tel: 86-21-34291025

## Casco de bicicleta Instrucciones de uso

1. Pruébese el casco y ajústelo a su talla para que le resulte cómodo y adecuado.
  2. Colóquese el casco en la cabeza de forma que la parte delantera esté nivelada con la trasera y paralela al suelo. El casco no debe estar inclinado hacia atrás en la cabeza. (Figura 1).
  3. Ajuste las correas de manera que formen una "Y" delante y debajo de cada oreja (Figura 1). Ajusta la longitud de la correa para que resulte cómoda y ajustada, utilizando los ajustadores de plástico y la hebilla de la barbilla. Para ver si las correas están bien ajustadas, pruebe a quitarse el casco por delante y por detrás. Si puede inclinarse hacia delante, apriete las correas traseras. Si se puede inclinar hacia atrás, apriete las correas delanteras. Para algunos modelos equipados con un ajustador de dial, Gire el dial en el sentido de las agujas del reloj y en sentido contrario para encontrar el mejor ajuste.
  4. A continuación, cierra el cierre y coloca la correa bajo la mandíbula y contra la garganta. Con el casco colocado y bien abrochado, asegúrese de que el casco no puede ser arrancado de la cabeza ni inclinado excesivamente hacia delante o hacia atrás.
  5. Cuando se ajustan correctamente, las orejas no deben quedar cubiertas por ninguna parte de las correas.
  6. Asegúrese de que puede ver con claridad y que su visión periférica no está bloqueada.
  7. Reemplazo - Este casco está diseñado para absorber parte de la energía de un golpe. Aunque los daños no sean aparentes, es imprescindible sustituir cualquier casco que haya sufrido un impacto en un accidente o haya recibido un golpe fuerte, arañazos profundos u otros abusos. Es posible que no puedas ver los daños, pero estarán ahí. Un casco también debe ser sustituido después de unos años de uso cuidadoso y si ya no se ajusta.
  8. Para la limpieza, utilice un paño suave, jabón suave y agua.
  9. Este casco está destinado únicamente a los ciclistas, skateboard, patines o patinetes. Protege la cabeza del usuario contra os impactos provocados por la caída o la expulsión de objetos y la colisión con un obstáculo. No está pensado para deportes de motor, ciclomotores u otros usos.
  10. Precaución! Este casco no debe ser utilizado por los niños cuando escalen o realicen otras actividades en las que exista riesgo de estrangulamiento/colgamiento si el niño queda atrapado con el casco.
  11. La protección que ofrece este casco puede verse muy reducida por la aplicación de pintura, pegatinas y transferencias, líquidos de limpieza, productos químicos y otros solventes. Utilice únicamente los materiales recomendados por el fabricante del casco.
  12. El casco se dañará si se expone a temperaturas superiores a 62°C (150°F). Si está dañado, el casco debe ser destruido y sustituido inmediatamente.
  13. Nunca retire o modifique los componentes originales que conforman el casco, ni añada accesorios no recomendados por el fabricante, ya que esto podría anular la función protectora del casco.
  14. Ningún casco puede proteger al usuario contra todos los accidentes previsibles, incluidos los de colisión entre bicicletas y vehículos de motor. Dependiendo del tipo de impacto, incluso un choque a muy baja velocidad puede provocar graves lesiones en la cabeza o la muerte. Este casco está diseñado para proteger la cabeza y no puede proteger contra el cuello, la columna vertebral u otras lesiones físicas que podrían resultar de un accidente. Por favor, tenga precaución y buen juicio siempre que conduzca. Obedezca todas las leyes de tráfico y pon de tu parte para evitar accidentes de cualquier tipo.
  15. Los cascos sólo protegen si se ajustan correctamente. El comprador debe probarse diferentes tallas y elegir la que le parezca más adecuada y cómoda.
- Evaluación de conformidad UKCA realizada por: SGS United Kingdom Limited Rossmore Business Park Ellesmere Port South Wirral Cheshire CH65 3EN, Approved Body number: 0120

Modelo: HE-S10  
 Organismo notificado: SGS Fimko Oy, Takomotie 8, fin-00380 Helsinki, Finlandia.  
 N Angemelde Body No.0598  
 Puede encontrar la declaración de conformidad del producto a través del siguiente enlace:  
<https://www.cortexprotection.com/declaration-of-conformity/>

### Los cascos cumplen la norma europea EN 1078:2012 + A1:2012



**CE UK CA**  
**MOMENTUM**  
 Sala 104-108, primer piso, No.1000 Ziyue Rd, Shanghai, China, 200241  
 Tel: 86-21-34291025

## Fietshelm gebruikersinstructies

1. Pas de helm aan en op uw maat afstellen zodat het strak maar comfortabel aanvoelt.
  2. Plaats de helm op uw hoofd zodat de voorkant en achterkant even hoog en parallel aan de grond zitten. De helm mag niet achterover op uw hoofd worden gekanteld. (Figuur 1).
  3. Stel de banden zo af dat ze een "Y" vormen vóór en onder elk oor (Figuur 2). Bevestig de band te zijn comfortabel en toch knus, met behulp van de plastic schuifregelaars en de sluiting. Om te controleren of uw banden correct zijn afgesteld, probeer de helm zowel van voren als van achteren af te trekken. Als het kan naar voren worden gekanteld, trek de achterbanden aan. Als het kan achterwaarts gekanteld worden trek de voorbanden aan. Voor modellen die zijn uitgerust met een instelknop, draait u de knop met de klok mee en tegen de klok in om de beste pasvorm te vinden.
  4. Sluit vervolgens het bevestigingssysteem en leg de band eronder het kaakbot en tegen de keel. Controleer dat de helm niet kan worden verwijderd van uw hoofd of overmatig naar achteren of naar voren verschuift.
  5. Als ze correct zijn aangebracht en afgesteld, mogen uw oren door geen enkel deel van de banden worden bedekt.
  6. Zorg ervoor dat u duidelijk kunt zien en dat uw perifere zicht niet wordt geblokkeerd.
  7. Vervanging - Deze helm is gemaakt om een deel van de energie van een klap op te vangen. Ook al is de schade misschien niet zichtbaar, is het absoluut noodzakelijk dat elke helm die een impact heeft gehad bij een ongeval of een vergelijkbare zware klap, diep krassen of ander misbruik heeft gekregen, moet worden vervangen. U kunt de schade misschien niet zien, maar het zal er zijn. Een helm moet ook worden vervangen na een paar jaar zorgvuldig gebruik of als het niet meer past.
  8. Gebruik voor het reinigen alleen een zachte doek, milde zeep en water.
  9. Deze helm is uitsluitend bedoeld voor fietsen, skateboards, steps of rollerschaaften. Het beschermt het hoofd van de gebruiker tegen stoten veroorzaakt door vallende of uitgeworpen voorwerpen en botsingen met een obstakel. Het is niet bedoeld voor motorsport, brommer of andere toepassingen.
  10. WAARSCHUWING: Deze helm mag niet worden gebruikt door kinderen tijdens het klimmen of bij het uitvoeren van andere activiteiten waarbij het risico bestaat op wurging / ophangen als het kind bekneld raakt met de helm.
  11. De bescherming van deze helm kan ernstig worden verminderd door het aanbrengen van verf, zelfklevende stickers en transfers, reinigingsvloeistoffen, chemicaliën en andere oplosmiddelen. Gebruik alleen materialen die worden aanbevolen door de helmfabrikant.
  12. De helm zal beschadigd raken als deze wordt blootgesteld aan temperaturen hoger dan 62 °C (150 °F). Bij beschadiging moet de helm onmiddellijk worden vernietigd en vervangen.
  13. Verwijder of wijzig nooit de originele elementen waaruit de helm bestaat, en voeg nooit accessoires toe die niet door de fabrikant worden aanbevolen, aangezien dit de beschermende rol van de helm kan verminderen.
  14. Geen enkele helm kan de drager beschermen tegen alle voorzienbare ongevallen, inclusief die met aanrijdingen tussen fiets en motorvoertuig. Afhankelijk van het soort botsing kan zelfs een ongeval met zeer lage snelheid leiden tot ernstig hoofdletsel of overlijden. Deze helm is ontworpen om het hoofd te beschermen en kan niet beschermen tegen cervicaal, ruggegraat of ander lichamelijk letsel dat het gevolg kan zijn van een ongeval. Wees voorzichtig en wees voorzichtig als u fietst. Leef alle verkeersregels na en draag uw steentje bij om ongevallen van welke aard dan ook te voorkomen.
  15. De helm beschermt alleen als hij goed is afgesteld en wanneer de koper verschillende maten heeft geprobeerd en er één gekozen met de beste pasvorm en het meeste comfort.
- UKCA conformiteitsbeoordeling uitgevoerd door: SGS United Kingdom Limited Rossmore Business Park Ellesmere Port South Wirral Cheshire CH65 3EN, Approved Body number: 0120

Modelnummer: HE-S10  
 Aangemelde instantie: SGS Fimko Oy, Takaomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finland.  
 N Aangemelde Body No.0598  
 U kunt de conformiteitsverklaring van het product vinden via de volgende link:  
<https://www.cortexprotection.com/declaration-of-conformity/>

### De helmen voldoen aan de Europese norm EN 1078: 2012+ A1: 2012.



**CE UK CA**  
**MOMENTUM**  
 Kamer 104-108, 1e verdieping, No.1000 Ziyue Rd, Shanghai, China, 200241  
 Tel: 86-21-34291025